1.5% MONTHLY FINANCE CHARGE
ON AMOUNTS 30 DAYS PAST DUE

Discounts Apply to Merchandise Only
1,569.95 0.00 0.00 0.00 17.02 1,586.97

Should it become necessary to refer your unpaid balance to a collection agency, a collection fee, not to exceed 25% of the
balance referred; plus reasonable attorney's fees; and court costs when necessary, will be added to the balance due.

Please Detach and Return Bottom Portion to Ensure Proper Credit to Your Account

Attachment_Question No. 11
Page 114 of 114

	RESPONSE OF MCCREARY COUNTY WATER DISTRICT

TO COMMISSION STAFF’S SECOND REQUEST FOR INFORMATION
	VERIFICATION STATEMENTS
	Stephen Whitaker
	Sam Strunk
	Gerald E. Wuetcher

	Question No. 1
	Question No. 2
	Question No. 3
	Revised Corrected Exhibit F (Case No. 2021-00300)

	Question No. 4
	Question No. 5
	Question No. 6
	Question No. 7
	Attachment 7A
	Attachment 7B
	Attachment 7E

	Question No. 8
	Question No. 9
	Attachment 9A

	Question No. 10
	Question No. 11
	Attachment 11

PSC_2-4a

										2021 Pay Rates								2020 Work Hours												Pro Forma Employee Salaries

		Employee
No				Job Title				Regular				Overtime				Regular				Holiday				Overtime				Regular				Holiday				Overtime				Total

		1				Dist Lineman				$11.80				$17.70				1996.5				80				148				$23,558.70				$944.00				$2,619.60				$27,122.30						71-Sick/PTO		2076.5		2148		71.5

		2				Dist Lineman				$13.80				$20.70				1929.5				80				138				$26,627.10				$1,104.00				$2,856.60				$30,587.70						129.5-Sick/PTO; 50-Vacation		2009.5		2189.5		180

		3				Office Customer Service				$11.00				$16.50				931.5				56								$10,246.50				$616.00				$0.00				$10,862.50						No longer employed by District		987.5		987.5		0

		4				Dist Supervisor/Machine Op				$20.80				$31.20				1904				80				159.5				$39,603.20				$1,664.00				$4,976.40				$46,243.60						88.5-Sick/PTO;38.5-Vacation		1984		2119		135

		5				Dist Lineman				$10.00				$15.00				40				0								$400.00				$0.00				$0.00				$400.00								40		40		0

		6				Dist Lineman				$15.85				$23.78				1928				80				151.5				$30,558.80				$1,268.00				$3,601.91				$35,428.71						72.5-Sick/PTO; 64.0-Vacation		2008		2144.5		136.5

		7				Meter Reader/Dist Lineman				$12.00				$18.00				1499.5				64				49.5				$17,994.00				$768.00				$891.00				$19,653.00						24-Death; 23-Sick/PTO		1563.5		1610.5		47

		8				Office Customer Service				$12.30				$18.45				1567				72								$19,274.10				$885.60				$0.00				$20,159.70								1639		1639		0

		9				Office Customer Service				$9.50				$14.25				293.5				40								$2,788.25				$380.00				$0.00				$3,168.25								333.5		333.5		0

		10				Water Treatment Plant Op				$22.27				$33.41				2062				80				106.5				$45,920.74				$1,781.60				$3,557.63				$51,259.97						40.5-Sick/PTO		2142		2182.5		40.5

		11				Dist Lineman/Machine Op				$19.30				$28.95				1361				40				148.5				$26,267.30				$772.00				$4,299.08				$31,338.38						No longer employed by District		1401		1664		263

		12				Office Customer Service				$20.63				$30.95				1854.5				80				31.5				$38,258.34				$1,650.40				$974.77				$40,883.50						116.5-Sick/PTO; 74.0-Vacation		1934.5		2125		190.5

		13				Water Treatment Plant Op				$11.80				$17.70				2094				80				153.5				$24,709.20				$944.00				$2,716.95				$28,370.15						16.0-Sick/PTO		2174		2192		18

		14				Water Treatment Plant Op				$22.80				$34.20				1986.5				80				340				$45,292.20				$1,824.00				$11,628.00				$58,744.20						86-Sick/PTO; 83.0-Vacation		2066.5		2235.5		169

		15				Dist Lineman/Mechanic				$13.80				$20.70				2077				80				206.5				$28,662.60				$1,104.00				$4,274.55				$34,041.15						8.0-Sick/PTO		2157		2165		8

		16				Water Treatment Plant Op				$16.30				$24.45				425.5				80								$6,935.65				$1,304.00				$0.00				$8,239.65								505.5		505.5		0

		17				Dist Lineman				$16.30				$24.45				1796.5				64				74				$29,282.95				$1,043.20				$1,809.30				$32,135.45						157.0-Sick/PTO;164-Vacation		1860.5		2181.5		321

		18				Office Customer Service				$13.30				$19.95				1899.5				80				1				$25,263.35				$1,064.00				$19.95				$26,347.30						77.5-Sick/PTO; 63.5-Vacation		1979.5		2120.5		141

		19				Administrative Assistant				$22.92				$34.38				1863.5				80				7.5				$42,711.42				$1,833.60				$257.85				$44,802.87						93.0-Sick/PTO; 160-Vacation		1943.5		2196.5		253

		20				Dist Lineman				$13.80				$20.70				1336.5				64				63				$18,443.70				$883.20				$1,304.10				$20,631.00						82.5-Sick/PTO; 15-Vacation		1400.5		1518		117.5

		21				Dist Lineman				$25.93				$38.90				1946.5				80				145				$50,472.75				$2,074.40				$5,639.78				$58,186.92						46.0-Sick/PTO; 128-Vacation		2026.5		2200.5		174

		22				Office Manager				$24.68				$37.02				2035				80				301				$50,223.80				$1,974.40				$11,143.02				$63,341.22						38.5-Sick/PTO; 104-Vacation		2115		2257.5		142.5

		23				Manager/Supt				$52.88				$79.32																$0.00				$0.00				$0.00				$0.00						Annual Salary; 		0				0

		24				Dist Lineman				$15.80				$23.70				1247				64				54				$19,702.60				$1,011.20				$1,279.80				$21,993.60						72.0-Sick/PTO; 42.0-Vacation		1311		1425		114

		25				Office Customer Service				$12.80				$19.20				534.5				16				5.5				$6,841.60				$204.80				$105.60				$7,152.00						25.0-sick/PTO; 40.0-Vacation		550.5		615.5		65

		26				Dist Lineman				$11.00				$16.50				845.5				48				34.5				$9,300.50				$528.00				$569.25				$10,397.75								893.5		893.5		0

		27				Water Treatment Plant Op				$20.45				$30.68				2008.5				80				181.5				$41,073.83				$1,636.00				$5,567.51				$48,277.34						72.0-Sick/PTO; 48.0-Vacation		2088.5		2208.5		120

		28				Water Treatment Plant Op				$13.80				$20.70				2097				80				91.5				$28,938.60				$1,104.00				$1,894.05				$31,936.65								2177		2177		0

		29				Wastewater Treatment Op				$22.26				$33.39				2012				80				156				$44,787.12				$1,780.80				$5,208.84				$51,776.76						Incorrectly reported in Item 18		2092		2170.5		78.5

		30				Wastewater Treament/Col				$22.26				$33.39				1878.5				80				64				$41,815.41				$1,780.80				$2,136.96				$45,733.17						95.0-Sick/PTO; 74.0-Vacation		1958.5		2127.5		169

		31				Wastewater Supervisor				$23.95				$35.93				1943				80				86				$46,534.85				$1,916.00				$3,089.55				$51,540.40						96.5-Sick/PTO; 56.0-Vacation		2023		2175.5		152.5

		32				Wastewater Collection				$15.30				$22.95				1368.5				72				37.5				$20,938.05				$1,101.60				$860.63				$22,900.28						85.5-Sick/PTO; 65.5-Vacation		1440.5		1591.5		151

		33				Wastewater Collection				$19.35				$29.03				1314.5				64				64				$25,435.58				$1,238.40				$1,857.60				$28,531.58						63.5-Sick/PTO; 39.5-Vacation		1378.5		1481.5		103

PSC_2-4b

		Employee
No.				Job Title				Pro Forma
Employee Salaries				Adjusted
Wage/Salary				Difference

		1				Dist Lineman				$   27,122.30				$   28,466.00				$   1,343.70

		2				Dist Lineman				$   30,587.70				$   37,338.58				$   6,750.88

		3				Office Customer Service				$   10,862.50								$   (10,862.50)		No longer employed by District

		4				Dist Supervisor/Machine Op				$   46,243.60				$   49,302.00				$   3,058.40

		5				Dist Lineman				$   400.00				$   25,140.00				$   24,740.00		Adjusted to reflect 2080 hours

		6				Dist Lineman				$   35,428.71				$   38,092.24				$   2,663.53

[…]

34		Water Treatment Plant Operator		2016		2019		Resigned; Obtained a Better Paying Job		Yes

		35		Office Customer Service		2016		2018		Resigned; Obtained a Better Paying Job		Yes

		36		Distribution Lineman		2016		2019		Resigned; Obtained a Better Paying Job		Yes

		37		Distribution Lineman		1995		2019		Resigned; Obtained a Better Paying Job		Yes

		38		Distribution Lineman		2016		2016		Resigned; Obtained a Better Paying Job		Yes

		39		Office Customer Service		2016		2016		Resigned; Obtained a Better Paying Job		Yes

		40		Manager/Superintendent		1984		2017		Retirement		Yes

		41		Distribution Lineman		2016		2016		Resigned; Obtained a Better Paying Job		Yes

		42		Distribution Lineman		2018		2019		Resigned; Obtained a Better Paying Job		Yes

		43		Distribution Lineman		2018		2021		Resigned; Obtained a Better Paying Job		Yes

		44		Wastewater Maintenance		2020		2020		Resigned; Obtained a Better Paying Job		Yes

		50		Lab Trainee		2021		2021		Resigned; Obtained a Better Paying Job		Yes

PSC_2-6b

										2020 Work Hours																2020 ProForma Work Hours

		Employee
No				Job Title				Regular				Holiday				Combined
Regular				Overtime				Regular				Holiday				Sick/PTO				Vacation				Death				Combined
Regular				Overtime

		1				Dist Lineman				1996.5				80				2076.5				148				1996.5				80				71.5												2148.0				148

		2				Dist Lineman				1929.5				80				2009.5				138				1929.5				80				129.5				50.5								2189.5				138

		3				Office Customer Service				931.5				56				987.5								931.5				56																987.5				15		No longer employed

		4				Dist Supervisor/Machine Op				1904.0				80				1984.0				159.5				1904.0				80				88.5				38.5								2111.0				159.5

		5				Dist Lineman				40.0				0				40.0								2080.0				0																2080.0						Adjusted to Reflect

		6				Dist Lineman				1928.0				80				2008.0				151.5				1928.0				80				72.5				64								2144.5				151.5

		7				Meter Reader/Dist Lineman				1499.5				64				1563.5				49.5				2259.5				64				23								24				2370.5				49.5

		8				Office Customer Service				1567.0				72				1639.0								1567.0				72																1639.0						Part-Time

		9				Office Customer Service				293.5				40				333.5								293.5				40																333.5						Part-Time

		10				Water Treatment Plant Op				2062.0				80				2142.0				106.5				2062.0				80				40.5												2182.5				106.5

		11				Dist Lineman/Machine Op				1361.0				40				1401.0				148.5				1361.0				40																1401.0				148.5		No longer employed

		12				Office Customer Service				1854.5				80				1934.5				31.5				1854.5				80				116.5				74								2125.0				31.5

		13				Water Treatment Plant Op				2094.0				80				2174.0				153.5				2094.0				80				16												2190.0				153.5

		14				Water Treatment Plant Op				1986.5				80				2066.5				340				1986.5				80				86				83								2235.5				340

		15				Dist Lineman/Mechanic				2077.0				80				2157.0				206.5				2077.0				80				8												2165.0				206.5

		16				Water Treatment Plant Op				425.5				80				505.5								425.5				80																505.5						Part-Time

		17				Dist Lineman				1796.5				64				1860.5				74				1796.5				64				157				164								2181.5				74		No Longer Employed

		18				Office Customer Service				1899.5				80				1979.5				1				1899.5				80				77.5				63.5								2120.5				1

		19				Administrative Assistant				1863.5				80				1943.5				7.5				1863.5				80				93				160								2196.5				7.5

		20				Dist Lineman				1336.5				64				1400.5				63				1336.5				64				82.5				104								1587.0				63		No Longer Employed

		21				Dist Lineman				1946.5				80				2026.5				145				1946.5				80				46				128								2200.5				145

		22				Office Manager				2035.0				80				2115.0				301				2035.0				80				38.5				104								2257.5				301

		23				Manager/Supt												0.0																				120								120.0						Salaried Employee

		24				Dist Lineman				1247.0				64				1311.0				54				2007.0				64				72				42								2185.0				54

		25				Office Customer Service				534.5				16				550.5				5.5				534.5				16				25				40								615.5				5.5		No Longer Employed

		26				Dist Lineman				845.5				48				893.5				34.5				845.5				48																893.5				43.5		Part-Time

		27				Water Treatment Plant Op				2008.5				80				2088.5				181.5				2008.5				80				72				48								2208.5				181.5

		28				Water Treatment Plant Op				2097.0				80				2177.0				91.5				2097.0				80																2177.0				119

		29				Wastewater Treatment Op				2012.0				80				2092.0				156				2012.0				80																2092.0				156

		30				Wastewater Treament/Col				1878.5				80				1958.5				64				1878.5				80				95				74								2127.5				64

		31				Wastewater Supervisor				1943.0				80				2023.0				86				1943.0				80				96.5				56								2175.5				86

		32				Wastewater Collection				1368.5				72				1440.5				37.5				2128.5				72				85.5				65.5								2351.5				37.5

		33				Wastewater Collection				1314.5				64				1378.5				64				2074.5				64				63.5				39.5								2241.5				64

		Notes:

		Combined Regular Hours for 2020 Work Hours is regular hours plus holiday hours as instructed by PSC Request 2-6b

		Combined Regular Hours for 2020 Proforma Work Hours includes regular, holiday, PTO, bereavement and vacation hours

Salary Breakdown

		Water raises for the coming year 2021																				12.28.20

		Yrs service including Part time		Name 		Per Hour Pay		Annual Salary		$1.00 Raise per hour		1.7% Cost of living raise per hour		salary		2019 KRWA Annual Salary Range Average Municipals Greater than 5,000 Connections 				Years of service		Years Diff.		Cost of living raise of 5%